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22 January 2019 

 

Mike Bolton 
Financial Conduct Authority 

12 Endeavour Square 
London E20 1JN 

 
By email to:  cp18-27@fca.org.uk  
 
Dear Mike 

 

Response to CP 18/27:  Consultation on illiquid assets and open-ended funds and feedback 
to Discussion Paper DP17/1 

 
The Depositary and Trustee Association (“DATA”) represents depositaries and trustees of UK based 

investment funds, including UK authorised UCITS, Non-UCITS Retail Schemes (NURS), Qualified Investor 

Schemes (QIS) and Alternative Investment Funds (AIFs). 
 

DATA welcomes the opportunity to comment on the changes proposed in this consultation, and has 
provided its responses in the attached annex. 

 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you would like to discuss any of the points we have raised.  

 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Nick Jenkins 
DATA Chairman 
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Annex 1 
 
DATA Response to FCA CP18/27 – Consultation on illiquid assets and open-ended funds 

and feedback to Discussion Paper DP17/1 

 
Executive Summary 

 
DATA welcomes the opportunity to respond to the FCA’s consultation on illiquid assets and open-

ended funds. We agree with the FCA’s opening comments in CP18/27 that “the use of 

suspensions and other liquidity management tools generally worked as they intended to…” 
following the EU referendum result in 2016 and “this did not suggest that a major overhaul of 

the regulatory framework in this area was needed”.  
 

Liquidity management: DATA would like clarification that the extension of the depositary ’s duties 
to include oversight of FIIA’s liquidity management processes does not extend beyond oversight 

of the fund manager.  The rules, as drafted, imply that the depositary re-performs tasks 

undertaken by the fund manager. 
 

Mandatory suspensions: Whilst we accept that improvements can be made to the current 
regulatory framework, we do not support the proposed rules relating to mandatory suspensions.  

Current rules require the fund manager to take the decision whether to suspend a fund or not, 

after careful consideration of all available material and information and after discussion with the 
depositary.  The duty of the depositary is to act, at all times, in the best interests of investors 

and investor’s interests will be paramount in these discussions.  DATA suggests that the FCA 
instead provides guidance as to the circumstances where a manager may consider suspension, 

with uncertainty as to value being one of those circumstances that should be taken into 

consideration. 
 

Fund labelling: DATA is of the view that the label “funds investing in inherently illiquid assets” 
is not one that will be readily understood by retail investors and may create a false perception 

that such funds are more risky.  We believe that the liquidity and pricing challenges that may 
be experienced by such funds should be expressed to investors in clear, plain language within 

the investment policy and by specific, meaningful risk warnings. 

 
Role of other liquidity tools: We are disappointed that the FCA has not fully addressed the review 

and enhancement of other liquidity tools, as discussed in DP 17/1.  DATA remains of the belief 
that the FCA should work to improve the existing rules in relation to these tools and encourage 

wider utilisation of the tools available.  Our response to Q2. of DP 17/1 is included in Annex 2.   

 
DP18/10 Patient Capital and Authorised Funds: DATA also notes that this consultation takes 

place in the context of wider work on the question of how to facilitate investment by retail and 
institutional investors in less liquid asset classes, including DC pension savers, specifically the 

FCA’s recently published consultation and discussion papers related to the Patient Capital 
Review, together with the industry also considering the broader question of the UK fund regime 

for long-term/illiquid assets as part of the Asset Management TaskForce.  DATA encourages the 

FCA to adopt a joined-up approach and take account of the other workstreams when deciding 
on the timing of the final policy statement on CP18/27. 

 
Work undertaken by other bodies: DATA welcomes the fact that the FCA has taken account of 

the work undertaken by other bodies, in particular IOSCO, ESMA and the ESRB.  DATA asks that 

the FCA also considers the work undertaken, and takes account of the recommendations of the 
ESRB of 7 December 2017 on liquidity and leverage risks in investment funds when deciding on 

the timing of the Policy Statement to CP 18/27. 
 

Flexible naming conventions and “controls” in respect of real estate AIFs, infrastructure and 

investments structures: We note the CP has not addressed the issues raised by DATA in its 
response to DP 17/1 in relation to COLL 6.6.12 and COLL 8.5.4.  Our comments on these issues 
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are contained in Annex 3 and we would welcome the opportunity to meet with the FCA to 

discuss in more detail the comments made.  
 

Q1: Is 50% the right threshold to set for a NURS to be classified as a FIIA? If not, please 

explain where you would set the threshold, and why.  

 

DATA does not agree with the imposition of arbitrary limits in these cases.  A fund’s intention to invest 

in less liquid assets, and the consequences for investors, should be clearly explained in the fund’s 
investment objective and policy and in specific, meaningful risk warnings. 

 

In cases where a fund “becomes” a FIIA, by virtue of investing in illiquid assets or because of 

assets held becoming illiquid, there will be many changes to be made to scheme 

documentation, legal agreements and systems.  DATA requests that, should the FCA persist in 
the implementation of its proposals, the FCA is pragmatic in its expectation of fund managers 

and other parties in relation to the time permitted to make such changes. 
 
Q2: Do you agree that NURSs which have invested at least 50% of their scheme property 

in illiquid assets for at least 3 continuous months in the last 12 months should be classified 

as FIIAs, even if this is not their stated investment aim?  

 

DATA does not support classifying funds as a FIIA. Instead it should be clearly disclosed in the 
fund’s objectives and investment policy if the fund has the ability to invest in illiquid assets. 

This should include an indication of the proportion of the funds that can invest in illiquid 
assets. 

 
A fund continuously holding a high percentage of illiquid assets should always be in line with 

the stated investment objective and policy and DATA does not foresee a fund doing this where 

it is not the stated investment aim.  A fund’s investment policy should contain a full disclosure 
that it may substantially invest is less liquid assets and investors will be able to obtain current, 

detailed information on weightings on request.  Any change in the stated investment aim 
would be addressed by a change to the fund’s objective and policy, in line with COLL 4.3. 

 

Q3: Do you agree that a NURS that applies limited redemption arrangements that reflect 

the typical time taken to liquidate assets should be excluded from the definition of a FIIA? 

 
DATA’s view is that the proposals as drafted could lead to investor confusion, with daily 

dealing property funds being labelled as illiquid, where limited redemption funds are not. If 

the proposal goes ahead using the name ‘FIIA’, or an equivalent name, then we suggest for 
consistency it should be applied to both daily dealing and limited redemption funds. 

 
Q4: Do you agree that feeder funds, multi asset funds and funds of funds with at least 50% 

of their scheme property invested in FIIAs, other similar funds and/or other inherently 

illiquid assets, should also be classified as FIIAs? 

 

DATA believes that feeder funds, multi-asset funds and funds of funds that invest a significant 

proportion of their scheme property in illiquid assets should disclose this in the fund ’s 
objectives and investment policy. DATA does not agree with the FIIA classification. 

 
DATA  notes the disconnect between these proposals and the proposed mandatory suspension 

rules, where NURSs with as little as 20% exposure to property funds classed as FIIAs would 

be expected to suspend in the event that an underlying FIIA itself suspends. 
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Q5: Do the proposed new rule and guidance adequately define existing and potential 

future assets that are inherently illiquid? 

 
DATA notes the disconnect between the proposed glossary definition of an “inherently illiquid 

asset” and the list of examples in the proposed COLL 5.6.5E G (2).  Uniformity between the 
two lists would be helpful, also considering the work done on patient capital.  The definition 

should also include assets that may become illiquid in exceptional market conditions. 
 

Q6: Do you agree that the potential harm we are trying to address lies mainly in NURSs 

and the remedies should be limited in scope to NURSs? Is there a case for extending some 
of our proposed remedies to QISs? If so, which measures do you think should also apply to 

QISs investing in inherently illiquid assets?  
 

DATA agrees that the FCA should not apply all of the proposals to QISs.  Where QISs invest in illiquid 

assets, it is appropriate to explain that fact in the fund’s investment objectives and policy and in 
separate risk warnings. 

 
Q7: Do you agree that mandating suspension in these circumstances would be in the best 

interest of investors?  
 

After the result of the UK referendum on EU membership in 2016, a number of property funds 

suspended as a result of liquidity issues.  Evidence suggests that institutional investors with large 
holdings in such funds chose to redeem, creating the liquidity problems, rather than the problems 

deriving from a high number of redemptions from retail investors.  Proposals surrounding fund 
suspensions in this consultation relate to instances where 20% of a fund’s assets are difficult to value, 

which has not proved to be a substantive issue in the past and DATA would appreciate comment as to 

why this has not been approached from a liquidity angle. 
 

It is an abiding principle that a decision to suspend a fund would, in almost all other circumstances, 
rest with the fund manager, after consultation with the depositary.  Although DATA agrees that the SIV 

will be best placed to value a property asset or provide an opinion that the asset is difficult to value, 

they are not in possession of all material facts and information about the fund.  The fund manager, 
who is in possession of such information should therefore be able to make a decision whether or not it 

is in the best interests of investors to suspend the fund and should engage the depositary beforehand.  
DATA would welcome some flexibility where the fund manager and the depositary agree that it is not in 

investors’ best interests to suspend dealing in the fund.  DATA believes that this would work better as 
part of FCA guidance on circumstances that would trigger discussions on possible suspension, rather 

than a rule. 

 
It is unclear why other hard-to-value or illiquid assets have not been included in the proposed 

mandatory suspensions regime and an insight into the FCA’s reasoning on this matter would be 
welcome. 

 

DATA believes that mandating suspension in this way could lead to a marked increase in the instances 
of funds being suspended.  This would lead to concern amongst investors, possibly leading them to 

move from open-ended to closed-ended funds, which are likely to have a more liquid secondary 
market. 

 
The current rules on suspension allow the depositary to force suspension where the depositary believes 

that suspension of the fund is in the best interests of investors. 

 
Q8: Do you agree that 20% of the scheme property is the right level at which to set the 

threshold for mandatory suspension? If not, please explain why a higher or lower 
threshold would be preferable.  

 

As above, DATA does not agree with the proposals on mandatory suspension.  However, we 
believe that where a substantial proportion of a fund’s assets are difficult to value, suspension 
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should be considered by the fund manager and agree that 20% could be a useful trigger point 

for evaluation. 
 

Q9: Do you agree that 20% of the scheme property is the right level at which to set the 

threshold for mandatory suspension of funds investing indirectly in immovables? If not, 
please explain why a higher or lower threshold would be preferable.  

 
Please see our response to Q8 above. 

 
Q10: Do you agree that the threshold for suspension for a fund investing indirectly in 

immovables should not be calculated on a look through basis? If not, please explain how a 

calculation on a look through basis would work in practice.  
 
DATA does not agree with the proposals for automatic suspension, as detailed above.  
However, if the FCA does carry forward this proposal, DATA requests that the requirement is 

that fund managers suspend their funds as soon as reasonably practicable after receiving 

notice of suspension of an underlying fund.  This would take account of the time taken 
between the underlying fund’s suspension and the receipt of notice of that suspension, 

particularly where the two funds have the same or similar valuation points. 
 
Q11: Do you agree that fund managers should not need to gain the depositary’s consent, 
but should simply notify the depositary before suspending? 

 

As detailed in Q7, DATA is of the firm opinion that depositaries should be involved in the 
decision to suspend a fund, along with the fund manager.  We reiterate that all circumstances 

should be taken into consideration before making a decision to suspend a fund. 
 

However, if the FCA carries forward its proposals in relation to mandatory suspension, then 

DATA agrees that there should be no need for the depositary ’s consent.  
 

We note that if the proposal for mandatory suspension goes ahead the COLL rules will be 
updated to state that the depositary must be notified prior to mandatory suspension in 

dealing being imposed. We request it is made clear in COLL that it is only when there is 

mandatory suspension that a depositary ’s agreement is not required and in all other 
circumstances where suspension in dealing may be required the depositary’s agreement must 

be obtained. 
 

Q12: Do you agree that fund managers should be required to resume dealing in units in a 
fund, with the approval of the depositary, as soon as reasonably practicable after the 

material uncertainty assessment applies to less than 20% of the scheme property? 

 
We agree, and note that this largely reflects the current process, as fund suspensions are reviewed by 

the fund manager and depositary every 28 days.  It is therefore appropriate to continue with the 
current process and require the agreement of the depositary to lift a suspension. 

 

However, we wish to highlight the lack of consistency between the depositary’s role in suspension of 
the fund and resumption of dealing.  As above, we emphasise that the depositary should be involved in 

the decision to suspend the fund. 
 

We would also ask for more clarity around when you would expect a fund to resume dealing. We 
suggest this takes the form of guidance on how the FCA expect the AFM and depositary to ensure 

dealing is resumed ‘as soon as reasonably practicable’. 
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Q13: Do you agree with our proposal to require contingency plans? 

 
We agree in principle that fund managers should have contingency plans in place.  Such plans 

should already be encapsulated in fund managers’ Liquidity and Fair Value Pricing policies, so 

a separate contingency plan should not be required. 
 

Q14: Are there other elements of FIIA managers’ approach to managing liquidity risk that 
need to be included in the contingency plan? 

 
We have no comment on this question. 

 

Q15: Do you agree that the written agreement that we propose to require FIIA managers 
to obtain is the best way to ensure that fund managers can be confident that third parties 

will be able to play their part in implementing the contingency plan? If not, how do you 
think that we can gain this confidence? 

 

We have no comment on this question. 
 

Q16: Do you think that the proposed new guidance, clarifying the mechanism for reducing 
the price of an immovable to allow it to be sold more quickly to meet redemption demand, 

is helpful? 
 

Please see our response to Q17. 

 
Q17: Do you agree that fund managers wanting to use this tool should be required to 

disclose their intention in the fund prospectus? 
 

DATA agrees that fund managers wanting to use this tool should be required to disclose their intention 

in the fund’s prospectus. As this would likely require changes to the investment objective and policy, we 
request guidance from the FCA as to how this change should be treated from a COLL 4.3 perspective. 

 
Q18: Do you agree the proposed guidance would discourage the speculative accumulation 

of large liquidity buffers and help to reduce first mover advantage in funds investing in 

inherently illiquid assets? If not, is there a more appropriate way to achieve this? 
 

DATA is of the opinion that the current rule COLL 5.5.3 is adequate for this purpose and that further 
rules and guidance are unnecessary. 

 
Q19: Do you agree with the proposed guidance on the use of suspensions for funds 
investing in inherently illiquid assets? If not, how, if at all, do you think the existing 

guidance at COLL 7.2.2G should be amended in respect of FIIAs?  

 
We agree with the proposed guidance 7.2.2.G(1A) that suspensions may be appropriate, from an 

investor protection perspective, where redemption demands cannot be met without significantly 
depleting the scheme’s liquidity and/or without selling off scheme property at a substantial discount. 

 

Q20: Do you agree that it is appropriate to extend depositaries’ duties to include oversight 
of FIIAs’ liquidity management processes? 

 
DATA agrees that depositaries should have oversight of fund managers’ liquidity management 

processes, but requests that the wording of the proposed rule COLL 6.6.4BR is revised, to make it 
explicit that the duty is one of oversight.   In particular, the words “independent evaluation of the 

adequacy of the liquidity arrangements the fund manager has in place” (para 5.28) could be 

interpreted as requiring the depositary to re-perform the tasks and form an opinion. 
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Previous reviews by the FCA have found inconsistencies in depositaries’ practices, so it would be helpful 

if the FCA could be more explicit in what they expect of depositaries in this regard.  If the FCA 
envisages a common practice, whilst still taking a risk-based approach, guidance would be welcomed. 

 

Q21: Do the proposed requirements cover all the aspects of liquidity management 
prescribed by the current framework of rules, that depositaries should oversee? 

 
Please see the response to Q20 above. 

 
Q22: Do you agree that using an identifier would effectively highlight that FIIAs are 

fundamentally different in regard to liquidity than other authorised funds? 

 
DATA agrees that there is a need to highlight illiquidity in funds, or the presence of assets that may be 

difficult to value, but believe that the place to do this is in the investment objective and policy and 

through detailed risk warnings. 

 

We do not agree with the name “fund investing in inherently illiquid assets”.  The term is unlikely to be 

understood by retail investors.  Retail investors will understand the concept of the property market, the 

difficulty in selling property in a reasonable amount of time and at the price desired.  Such investors will 

therefore not have difficulty in understanding how a property fund may have difficulty realising its 

assets and why there may be a delay in receiving redemption proceeds in some cases, as well as why 

property may need to be sold at a discount to ensure a rapid sale.  This could be explained clearly via a 

prominent statement in the investment objective and policy and within the statement on the fund’s fair 

value policy, as well as all fund documentation, including financial promotions, containing clear, 

meaningful risk warnings. 

 

We ask that the FCA revisit the name, as well as the acronym, to ensure that the funds are presented 

in an understandable, clear way and that no unintended consequences ensue, such as the funds being 

seen as inherently risky, rather than the fact that they may experience liquidity and pricing challenges. 

 
Q23: Do you agree that that the risk warning would contribute to better understanding of 

the risks by investors in FIIAs? 
 

DATA agrees that a warning in relation to risks over illiquid or difficult-to-value assets is essential, 

although such risk warnings should not lead retail investors to believe that such products carry a higher 

level of risk.  However, the wording proposed is not easily understood by, and is therefore of limited 

use to retail investors.  The key consideration is to ensure that investors are communicated with in 

clear, plain language.  Retail investors are unlikely to understand the term “inherently illiquid” and use 

of the word “discount” has positive connotations, the exact opposite of what is being expressed. 

 

Q24: Do you think that our proposals relating to the prospectus are sufficient to provide 
investors and professionals who act on their behalf with sufficient information about 

liquidity risk management in FIIAs? If not, what additional information should be 
disclosed? And where and how would disclosure be most efficient? 

 

We have no comment on this question. 
 

Q25: Do you agree that our new requirements should come into force a year after we make 
our final rules? Are there any parts of the instrument that should take effect earlier? 

 
Firms should have one year as a minimum to embed any new requirements. 

 



 

8 

Guidance would be useful as to the FCA’s expectations around the amendment of fund documentation.  

We ask for confirmation as to whether this is expected to take place on one particular date or whether 
changes could be phased in over the 12 months to coincide with the document review date. 

 

Cost Benefit Analysis 
 

DATA calculates from the figures supplied in the cost-benefit analysis that the implied increase 
in annual costs for depositaries are c£90,000 per fund.  We believe the true cost to be lower 

and ask that the FCA revisits the calculations. 
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Annex 2 
 
DATA response to Q2. of DP 17/1 

 

2. Do you have any observations on our analysis of liquidity management tools? Are 
there other factors affecting the liquidity management of open-ended funds investing in 

illiquid assets that we should take into account? 
DATA has observations on several of the liquidity management tools listed by the FCA, which are given 

below. In many cases, the right tools are available but these are not being utilised or the applicable rules 
lack clarity. DATA therefore believes the FCA should look to improve its rules and encourage wider 

utilisation of existing tools. In doing so, the FCA will need to have appropriate consideration of the impact 

of the distribution chain on the application of liquidity tools – all intermediaries in the distribution chain 
need to be able to accommodate the liquidity tools available for these to be useful. Although the role of 

distributors is acknowledged in the paper, there is insufficient detail on this. DATA therefore supports the 
review of platforms and distributors announced in the FCA’s Business Plan for 2017/18, and recommends 

the scope of the review includes the influence of platforms and distributors on fund liquidity and the 

AFMs’ ability to use liquidity tools.  
 

Liquidity Buffer 
DATA believes the level of liquidity maintained in a fund is best left to the discretion of the manager, 

having due consideration for factors that determine the liquidity required, including the investor profile, 

the objective and risk profile of the fund, the frequency of redemptions among others. In particular, DATA 
does not consider a single figure for a minimum liquidity level would be useful. This figure could change 

significantly over time due to changes in market behaviour and investor behaviour. The right figure for 
the last liquidity crisis might not be the right figure for the next crisis. As such, a minimum liquidity figure 

could give investors false reassurance on the adequacy of liquidity levels in their chosen fund. There are 
also challenges around performance drag and diversification issues. 

DATA also notes that when there was a requirement for real estate funds to have a minimum liquidity 

level (SIB Vol. 3, Chpt 1 RCIS, Part 5, Section F, also known as the “80/20 rule”) few, if any, real estate 
funds were launched with managers citing the requirements as a barrier to innovation. Re-introducing a 

minimum liquidity requirement could therefore have a detrimental effect on the number of regulated 
open-ended real estate funds available to retail investors.  

The AIFMD, which has been transposed in FUND, requires managers of AIFs, which include real estate 

funds and those holding inherently illiquid assets (which are generally not permitted in UCITS) to have 
appropriate liquidity management systems and procedures to enable liquidity risks to be monitored . 

Furthermore, full-scope AIFMs are required to report on levels of liquidity in their AIFs to regulators on a 
quarterly or half-yearly basis, depending on their levels of funds under management. DATA believes that, 

appropriately applied, these requirements are sufficient to ensure appropriate liquidity management 
policies, including an appropriate liquidity buffer, are in place. 

 

Redemption Charges 
Redemption charges have limited application as a redemption tool. These are unlikely to be effective in 

a crisis situation – unless set at punitive levels, which would not be fair to investors, these would not 
necessarily deter investors who wanted to redeem.   

  

Fair Value Pricing (FVP)  
DATA cautions on the suggestion that FVP be considered a liquidity management tool. FVP is a process 

for the manager to determine a reasonable value for certain assets in the fund for which reliable values 
are not available. The purpose of FVP is to ensure that the price paid by investors entering or leaving the 

fund reflects the present value of the underlying assets, as best as the manager can determine, based 

on the information available to the manager. 
FVP has a role to play in a liquidity crisis, to ensure redemptions are appropriately priced to reflect the 

sale value of the underlying assets (which may be lower in a crisis situation, e.g. if a quick sale of an 
asset is required to meet redemption demands) and existing investors are not disadvantaged by investors 

being able to redeem at a higher value than the manager is subsequently able to realise from the sale of 
the underlying assets. However, as far as possible the price should reflect the manager’s view of the sale 
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value of the underlying assets given the present conditions - FVP should not be used to deter investors 

leaving a fund, e.g. by setting an artificially low price on the asset. 
More work is needed by the FCA and the industry to understand FVP and ensure consistent and fair 

processes are applied when FVP is utilised. 

 
Deferred Redemption/Gating  
Where the FCA refers to “gating”, we understand that the FCA is using this term to refer to deferred 
redemption. DATA notes this is not necessarily a common understanding of the term “gating”.  

While a number of funds have historically provided for deferred redemptions, these have in practice 
proved difficult, if not impossible, for many managers to apply. Both transfer agents and platforms have 

frequently cited the inability of their systems to facilitate deferred redemptions. DATA, in partnership with 

the IA, have sought to address this through providing a recommended approach in the joint DATA/IA 
Deferred Redemptions Q&A. More significant however, are the restrictions the COLL rules as currently 

drafted in the FCA Handbook place on managers, which limit the usefulness of deferred redemptions as 
a liquidity management tool.  

COLL 6.2.21R allows, where permitted for in the prospectus and instrument, for an authorised fund which 

has at least one valuation point on each business day, to defer redemptions at a valuation point to the 
next valuation point where the requested redemptions exceed 10%, or some other reasonable proportion 

disclosed in the prospectus, of the authorised fund's value. Although deferral can be rolled-over (albeit 
the rules are unclear in this respect and DATA requests that guidance be added to clarify this with 

examples of how deferral may be used over an extended period), the rules are written in the context of 
a portfolio of liquid assets and are therefore unlikely to be of practical use for managing liquidity 

requirements in the context of illiquid assets, which can take months to sell. It is therefore unsurprising 

that there has been little investment in systems capabilities to be able to deliver deferred redemptions 
under the current rules. 

DATA suggests the FCA therefore conducts a full review of the deferred redemption rules in COLL to 
enhance the usefulness of deferred redemption as a liquidity management tool. In particular, some of 

the provisions for suspension of dealing could be applied to deferred redemption. For example, managers 

could be permitted to defer redemptions over specified periods, allowing subscriptions to continue while 
redemptions are deferred until the fund has raised sufficient liquidity to cover the redemption demands.  

 
Limited Redemption/Notice Periods 
Notice periods have proved very useful as a liquidity management tool in unauthorised real estate funds. 

However, the ability of managers to include notice periods is limited in COLL. COLL 6.2.17G allows a cut-
off of “no earlier than the close of business on the business day before the valuation point it refers to”. 

Again, this provision has limited usefulness for open-ended funds investing in illiquid assets – it can be 
helpful for funds investing in assets with typically low trading volumes, such as corporate bonds, but for 

a fund with illiquid assets, such as real estate funds, a notice period of less than one business day will 
clearly provide little benefit. 

Of more use are the limited redemption rules in COLL 6.2.19R – these effectively allow managers of FAIFs 

and real estate funds to have notice periods of up to 6 months. However, COLL 6.2.16R(5A), which allows 
the settlement period following a redemption request to be extended to 185 days, only applies to FAIFs. 

It would be helpful if this rule was extended to real estate funds, or aligned with the requirements in 
COLL 6.2.16R(7).  

A barrier to the use of notice periods under the limited redemption rules, particularly for retail investors, 

is that funds which operate limited redemption arrangements (or share classes, where limited redemption 
rules are applied to a share class only) are not eligible for Stocks and Shares ISAs. These are also unlikely 

to be included in platforms and other DC pension offerings, which generally require daily priced funds. 
DATA suggests HMRC be included in discussions on future rules for open-ended funds holding illiquid 

assets, with a view to accommodating liquidity management tools such as limited redemptions in the ISA 
rules. DATA notes there is a recent precedent for allowing illiquid assets in ISAs, following the introduction 

of the Innovative ISA, which allows peer-to-peer loans and crowdfunding debt securities (also known as 

mini-bonds) to be held in ISAs, despite the entirely illiquid nature of these assets. 
There is little evidence that retail investors themselves require daily liquidity for real estate funds. Most 

retail investors have experience in buying residential property and are therefore aware that real estate 
transactions can take several weeks, if not months, to complete. Distributors should therefore be 

challenged to offer funds that do not offer daily dealing. In particular, notice periods are likely to be 
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understood by retail investors far more than most tools – these are used for a number of financial 

products which are familiar to retail investors, such as 90 day notice period savings accounts.  
 

Borrowing 
Although a NURS real estate fund may borrow up to 10% of the value of its assets to facilitate redemption 
payments, the use of borrowing as a tool to manage liquidity in a crisis has been inconsistent as this 

increases the risk in the fund during a period of uncertainty. This is particularly challenging for a fund 
investing in illiquid assets. Where a fund has liquid assets, it might borrow in order to meet a redemption 

obligation knowing that it will be able to repay the borrowing in a few days once it receives the settlement 
proceeds from the sale of an asset it has been able to readily realise. However, in the case of illiquid 

assets, it may be months before borrowing can be repaid from the sale of underlying assets. Managers 

of real estate funds therefore have to be cautious about using borrowing for this purpose, and it is unlikely 
to be suitable in times of a property crisis.  

 
Fund Suspension 
Fund suspension, where used appropriately, can be a very effective tool in the event of a liquidity crisis, 

and is often the only suitable tool available to managers in such circumstances. In recent years there has 
been a very negative perception of fund suspensions, and the discussion paper underplays how well 

suspension worked in the market shock following the EU referendum vote in 2016.  
Suspension should be viewed positively as an effective tool to manage liquidity to ensure the protection 

of investors in the event of significant redemptions. Suspensions of real estate funds played a positive 
role in stabilising markets following the EU referendum, preventing further runs on real estate funds, and 

allowing breathing space, the orderly sale of properties and markets to stabilise. Managers who need to 

suspend funds during periods of liquidity crises should not be unfairly penalised. DATA agrees this should 
not excuse managers for poor liquidity management practices where this and not general market 

conditions, is the primary cause of a suspension.  
Greater consideration needs to be given to communication around suspensions, to ensure the reasons 

for suspensions are properly understood.  
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Annex 3 
 
Detailed comments in relation to COLL 6.6.12 and COLL 8.5.4 

 

At present, COLL 6.6.12R and COLL 8.5.4R requires property to be held in the name of the 
depositary or its delegate.  The introduction of AIFMD afforded the FCA with an opportunity to 

consider more flexible naming conventions and “controls” in respect of real estate AIFs, 
infrastructure and investments structures.  This is because the AIFMD permits such investments 

to be held in the name of the AIF, the AIFM or the depositary.  DATA reiterates that such 
flexibility can be achieved in the UK without the loss of investor protection. 

 

Indeed, the AIFMD requires the depositary to “ensure that there are procedures in place so that 
assets cannot be assigned, transferred, exchanged or delivered without the depositary or its 

delegate having been informed of such transactions”.  In respect of real estate, such controls 
can include placing restrictions on title (or relevant equivalent) to the real estate, thereby 

making it clear to any potential purchaser that the real estate cannot be sold without the consent 

of the depositary.  The depositary also has a duty to verify the ownership of these assets and 
maintain an accurate and up to date record of them, with relevant information being provided 

to it by the AIFM. 
 

There are a number of additional requirements associated with holding property in the name of 

a depositary (or its nominee or delegate).  While the significance and impact of these vary 
between depositaries, they have the potential to give rise to additional costs, legal paperwork 

and complexity: 
 In the case of real estate, the depositary is potentially exposed to environmental liability 

which is unique to this asset class.  This may cause some depositaries to rethink their 
attitude to real estate funds, resulting in less choice for AFMs and investors. 

 The Government’s agenda for the pooling of such assets in the LGPS sector could be 

limited, due to the costs arising from title transfer, making that objective potentially 
prohibitive. 

 The question of investor protection is not decreased on the basis of the European 
framework of the AIFMD and the consistency of approach that can and should be applied 

across both regulated and unregulated funds.  The mere position of ownership of what 

is an “Other Asset” for the purposes of AIFMD does not fundamentally diminish investor 
protection.  The obligations of the depositary remain the same and therefore parity of 

approach should be considered. 
 In respect of investment in partnerships, for example where an authorised fund invests 

into a private equity fund, it is common practice for the partnership to specify a 
commitment amount that is not fully invested initially.  The general partner may call for 

or “draw down” funds from the registered partners at a later date.  If the investment 

must be held in the name of the depositary, this creates additional legal complexities 
around the drawdown commitments if the scheme is unable to meet them. 

 
DATA therefore believes that COLL 6.6.12R and COLL 8.5.4R could be revised to allow Other 

Assets to be registered in the name of the AIF or AIFM, with the depositary providing 

appropriate oversight, without compromising investor protection.  This would give depositaries 
and AIFMs the flexibility to determine the form of registration of these assets which is most 

beneficial to the AIF and its investors. 
 

We again ask the FCA to consider this matter in more detail.  DATA is willing to engage with the 

FCA to consider these changes. 
 


